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Miss ¥. Osborne, Chief Porsomnel Officer
F. Fabry, begal Adviser

1. For reasons of principles, we cameol admit any actions which would
have the effect of seising UN funds., Consequently, we ecannot accopi as
wvalid any court docisions garnishing the salary of a staff member befove
ummmwm,umwmwmmmmum
disposing of ite fundse.

2, Onmomrha_ﬂ.wommttﬂmtauwm ataff mambars
would uue their UN lmmunities as an exeuse for ne fulfilment of thedr
private obligations. It is a necemsary corcllary of owr immunities to see
”itmtewwmmm“ﬁthyanmahm,
mmtummmmmspumummmm
to them from Ul staff membars.

3+ 1In addition, it would be contraxy to the Ul interest if stafl wembere

abuss their privileges for their personal henefit., Attempts of staff members
to escape their obligations relleot on their integrity and persistent failure
to fulfil private obligations should, in my opinien, bBe a reasonable :
mnmumm-mmmummmorwww

employasnt.

4e nm-mmm,nm-uummwmm
Henriques that ho must fulfil his obligations or fa¢e actions for terminmation

- of his employment with the Ul. Definite arrangements should be wmade to
ensure that the staff wembers' obligations are being fulfilled, aa for

instance by chiaining from him an order to assign part of his salary to the
creditor's account.

5. The measures taken $o ensure that this staff member fulfils his obliga~
tions should then bu notified to the ereditor's representative,















CONPIDENTIAL

5 August 1961

Miss 5. Lefebvre,
Public Admin.,
Civil Opse.,
R.662.

Dear Miss Lefebvre,

Now that the large pressure of work concerned with
the lLovanium University project is coming to an end,
I wish to take this opportunity %o thank you for the part
you have played in helping Officials of the Office of the
Officer in Charge to meet their workload.

Those of us concerned with this operation are deeply
apprecintive of these services you supplied, and also the
willingness with Which you worked long hours.

Yours sincerely,

Naomi Osborne
Chief Civilian Personnel

co: Mre. J. Poujoulot

NO/GZ



CONFIDENTIAL

5 August 1961

Miss M. Robiony,

Secretary,

Office of the Officer in Charge,
R.662.

Dear Miss Roblony,

Now that the large pressure of work concerned with the

Lovanium University project is coming to an end, I wish

to take this opportunity to thank you for the part you have
played in helping Officials of the Office of the Officer in
Charge to meet their workload.

Those of us concerned with this operation are deeply
appreciative of these services you supplied, and also the
willingness with whieh you worked long hours.

Yours sincerely,

Naomi Osborne
Chief Civilian Personnel

ge: Mr. Poujoulat

NO/GZ
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Léopoldville
26 July 1961

to DNUC Stenleyville
sV 521

Linner to Englund.

Qutcoing Cluexr

Your femily arrives Loo Thursday August 3.




Lt =
stune Linner un Leopoldville =

Lt 165/96 nairobi 19 25 1735 =

L] v -
plLease inform karl englund stanLeyviLLeN;amiLy arrives lLeo thursday
!
- august 3 &H%ks -

Liltian englund +

cf 65/96(;,&*’/5;/11tf’353,augﬁ§?ﬂgﬁghaﬁig,,rr’““







20 Juillet 1961

Cher Monsieur Roulet,

Sans dtonnement meis avec beaucoup de plaisir je viens
d'apprendre la bonne nouvelle de votre promotion. Permettezemoi
de vous en Téliciter chaleureusement ainsi qu'su nom de tous
vos amis et colligues de Léo.

Sincadremesnt

Sture Linnér

Monsieur F. ROULET
Palais des Nations
GENEVE



20 Juillet 1961

Cher Ami,

J'ai &té trds heureux de voir la nouvelle de votre promotion et
je m'empresse de vous féliciter chaleureusement ainsi qu'su nom de
tous vos autres amis et colldgues ici.

Jde n'ai gudre besoin de vous dire combien vous nous menquez ici.
A 1l'heure actuelle précisément nous surions tant besoin de votre
expérience tant sur le plan politique que sur le court de tennis od
votre absence est tr&s regrettée.

Espérant vous revoir 3 New York et vous priant de transmettre
mon trdés bon souvenir 3 Madame Poullain,

Amicelement

Sture Linnér
Chargé de Mission
des Ngtions Unies au Congo

Mr, P.Es POULLAIN
United Nations
Headquarters

New York



20 Juillet 1961

Cher Paul,

Je m'empresse de vous féliciter chalesureusement de votre promotion
dont tous vos colligues et smis de Léo se rfjouissent,

Vous nous manquez beaucoup ici et personnellement j'espdre vivement
vous revoir. Quand, cela est une sutre question. Le treveil ici m'empBche
je le creins, d'sller & New York asussi t8t que je 1'zurais woulu meis
entre temps peut-Btre vos nouvelles fonctions vous suront appelé dans un
autre coin du monde.

En tout cas, tous mes bons voeux vous sccompagnent ol que vous glliez.

Sinctrement

Sture Linnér

Monsisur P, BERTHOUD
Siage des Netions Unies

New York



20 Juillet 1961

Cher Jean-Pierre,

_ J'ai sppris hier la bonne nouvelle de votre promotion et je m'empresce
de vous féliciter chalsureusement sinsi qu'au nom de tous vos colldgues et
amis de Léo.

Je me suis leissé dire que wvous Btes maintenant le collsborsteur de
Sir Alexander et je m'en réjouis pour vous deux.

Avec mes sentiments les meilleurs,

Sture Linnér

Monsieur Jesn-Pierre Martin
Sidge des Nations Unies
NEW YDRK



20 July 1961

Deer Vittorio,
I was heppy indeed to leern the news sbout your promotion
gnd would like to congratulete you warmly elso on behalf of your friends

aend colleagues here.

I shall always remember with gretitude the precious support
you geve me snd all the kindness you showed me during your stay here.

With warm personal regeards,

Sture Linnér

Mr. V.A. DE ANGELIS
United Nations Headquarters
NEW YORK



20 July 1961

Dear Peul,

You can sasily imegine how delighted I wes to lmarn about
your promotion. Plesse accept my wermest congratulations. Let me
also thank you very much indeed for all the invaluable support you
geve all of us down here for such & long time. You know already
that, personally, I feel especially indebted for all your assistance
and kindnessa

Yours sincerely

Sture Linnéx

Mr. Paul JANKDWSKI
Palais des Nations

GENEVA
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USE DOUBLE SPACING.

CABALLERO FROM LINNER ROSSBOROUUGH YOUR UNCLAS 917A AND 91BA STOP

AS WE WERE REGRETFULLY AWARE OF YOUR DEPARTURE WE ALREADY REMINODED

NEW YORK URGENTLY OF NEED FOR YOUR SUCCESSOR TO ARRIVE CONGO IN TIME

FOR ADEQUATE OVERLAP WITH YOU STOP WILL MAKE BDOKING TU GENEVA AS

YOU REQUEST AND CABLE FLIGHT NUMBER AND OATE SOONEST

T,0. D.

R

Drafted by :

Authorized

Date

R. Rossborough
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4991 FOR NORMAN HO “TMOST DIFFICULTY FINDING TOMBERLAINES
| REPLACEMENT STOP PLEASE CONSULT LINNER AND ELIZABETHVILLE

TO DETERMINE WHETHER IT IS ESSENTIAL TO HAVE ANOTHER

o PROFESETONAL -“EROMMERE ~FOR - ENFORMATION O RK ELIZABETHVILLE,

STOP IF YOUR ANSWER AFFIRMATIVE WE SHALL CONTINUE TRYING TO
LOCATE RIGHKT INDIVIDUAL STOP ;
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FIDERTI
11 July 1961
Mr, S.H,AH¥MED, Chief Administrative Officer
J.D,R.KELLY, Assistant to the Special Representative.

W UTA

We discussed the sending of a letter to the Econonic
Mission for Europe concerning Mr, iMicuta's servicesto ONUC. You
may like to include the following observatione from myself, as
the Political Officer at HQ in charge of the UN Operations in the
Provinces of the Congoe throughout Mr, Micuta's term of service in
Orientale Provinces

Mr, Micuta served in Orientale Province during times
of extreme danger for many segments of the population there.
Throughout, he worked indefatigably and with great personal courage
to protect all those in danger of life, assault or arbitrary arrest.
His enthusiasm and tenacity overcame all obstacles and it is not
going too far to say that the lives of many people, both Congolese
and European, were saved during that oritical period by his personal
interventions on their behalf, ONUC was well served by his presence
in Stanleyville,







.
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12 July 3

Chief of Civilian Personnel
Jacques Poujoulat, Personal Agsistant to the Officer in Charge

M, J. Azzam - Periodic report

I refer to your memo of 10 July 1961 and return herewith, in
triplicate, the periodic report of M. Azzam, duly completed as requested.




——‘——
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' ORGANISATION DES NATIONS UNIES

2y UNITED NATIONS ORGANIZATION

AU CONGO IN THE CONGO

BOITE POSTALE 7248
LEOPOLDVILLE
REPUBLIQUE DU CONGO
CABLE : ONUC LEOPOLDVILLE

INTER - OFFICE MEMORANDUM

_10 July 196
A: Mr. J. Poujoulat
De: Naomi Osbofne, Chief of Civilian Personnel
Obijet :Mr. Joseph AZZAN — Periodic Report
’ Atteched herewith is a Periodic Report for

Mr. Azzame.

T should appreciate it if you would be kind
enough to complete and sign Part I and II of tThe report
and return all three copies to me.

i
JII ¥
VO/18 2"

/ (‘2/‘/‘#



12 July 1961

My desr Dr. Tavares de Sa,

Thank you very much indeed for your kind letter of June 22nd.
It was most inspiring to have an opportunity of going through all
the problems with you in connexion with the Office of Public
Information and I do feel confident that with this invaluable
guidance from your side and with the new key man we now have on
the spot, it will be possible to move shead feirly fast in the
right direction.

I have had long telks with Normen Ho end Oscar Feura, "2 deux
et & trois", It would seem that everything has been smoothened out
end I trust there will be a close and friendly co-operstion. It is
now anly & matter of s day or two until the OPI has completed their
move into the Royal building. Ho end Feura will have their offices
next to each other.

I em happy to note that you have no objection against my
writing you & line directly whensver I feel that such an approach
would be necessary and halpful,

Thanking you agein for sll the help you have given us and locking
forward very much indeed to having the privilege of meeting you
agein, and with fond personal regards,

Yours sincerely,

Sture Linner
Officer-in-charge

Or. H. Tavares de Sa
Undex-Secretary

Office of Public Informetion
United Nations

New York




COPY

Centre d!'Information des Nations Unies

pour la Belgique, la France et ls Luxembourg
26, avenue de Ségur

Paris VIIe

22/6/61

My dear Dr. Linner,

I have been wanting to wiite o you ever since I left Leopoldville,
but the pace has been too hectic. However, I have thought of you so meny
times with friendship and admiration. And I appreciate your having given
me 80 much of your time when so meny pressing issues were bearing down uﬁ
youe

I had & long telk with Norman Ho and gave him what I hope were very
clear directions for our whole information effort in the Congo, along the
lines we discussed when I was in Leo and on which we found ourselves in
such basic agreement.

Two points I mede very clear to Norman Ho. First, that he was to
follow faithfully your desires and suggestions, and to consult you on
everything that was not purely routine or technical. Secondly, that he
was the head of our whole information team and thus responsible for
anything that went wrong. This of course means that he will have to handle
Faura with tact and understsnding, which I know he can do. I have had the
best references on Normen Ho and I trust he will be truly helpful to you.
If not, please let me know by a personal note.

It was truly a privilege to know you. I only hope our paths will

cross often. Please convey to your wife my respects and my thanks.
From your friend,

Hernane Tavares de Sa






Chief Civilien Persannel Officer s UL o
Ss Linner, Dfficer-inecharge ({1 |

A Mr. Welter Hertzell wrote me, on May 27th, @ lstter (in Swedish),
applying for & job with UNOC,

He has been abroad for some 25 years, of which 18 in Belgium &nd
7 in the ex-B8eloian Congo. He is now secretary at the Tunisian Embassy
in Stockholm.

In the Congo he worked ae "agent provincisl® in Leopoldville,
Stanlsyville end Metadi, trsvelling sxtensively in the northern and
egstern provinces. He is & Swedish citizen, born in 1917, bachelor.
Pleese note that I heve not answered Mr. Hartzeli's lstter myself and ©
forwerd the sbove informetion for your consideretion end decision.



Stockholm den 27 maj 1961.

Docent Sture Linnér ng{

The United Nations Organization in the Congo
BP 7248

Leopoldville /République Fédérale du Congo/.

Jag har for avsikt att stka mig tillbska till Kongo,
for att stédlla mina erfarenheter till FN:S5 tjinst.

Med anledning dérav vill jag emellertid forst fram-
fora en vordsam forfrégan till Eder, huruvida jag har négra
mojligheter att vara till nytta for FN:s verksamhet i Kongo,
detta med hdnsyn till de erfarenheter jag hittills inhdmtat
och vilka framgér av foljande korta beskrivning.

Jag har varit bosatt i utlandet under en tid av c:a
25 8r, varav 18 i Belgien och sju i f.d. B.Kongo/forvirvsar-
bete f,o.m, 1952 t,o0.m, 1959/. Jag innehar for nirvarande en
sekreterarebefattning vid tunisiska beskickningen i Stogkholm,
Franska spréket behiérskar jag flytande i tal och skrift,

I Kongo har jag varit verksam séisom "agent commercial.
De forsta mBnaderns fick jag tjdnstgors sésom bitrédande fo-
restéindare inom livsmedelsbranschen i Leopoldville och seder-
mera sfsom ansvarig foresténdare i Stanleyville och bitridan-
de sekreterare hos direktionen i Matadi. Har foretagit ota-
liga resor i Nord- och Ostprovinserna, llar haft litt att sam-
arbeta med infdding-rbefolkningen i stédder och i bushen, Stén-
diga kontakter med bertrda centrasla och lokala myndigheter,

I ovrigt kan jag némna, att jag &r svensk medborgsare
/sedan fodseln/; £5d4d 1917 och ogift. Har fort ett oklander-
ligt leverne och har goda referenser., Jag har avlagt abitu-
rientexamen i Antwerpen omfattande &ven franska, engelska och
flamlindska spréken. Efter att he bevistat fir eldsningar vid
Stockholms HOgskolas juridiska fakultet och vid Handelshog-
skolen har jag varit verksam inom handel och industri i olika
underordnade befattningar.

Ovanstéende beskrivning &r givetvis kortfattad, di
jag ej vet, huruvida detta brev skall né& fram till Eder eller
eJ men jag vill redean nu tacka Eder uppriktigt, for den upp-



midrksamhet Docent Linnér hinner dgna denna min forfrégan.

Med utmiérkt hogektning,

*@M

Walter Hartzell

Adress: Dalagatan 43, III
Stockholm Va

/Suede/



T juillet 1
Monsieur G. Bredy, Bureau des Voyages ONUC

Jacques Poujoulat, Assistant pensennel du Chargé de la Mission
Voyege de M. M, Mestiri |

Suite & notre entretien uvéléphonique de ce matin, nous
vous confirmons que M. Mestiri quittera Léopoldville le mardi
11 juillet 1961, par le vol SN 524 et vous prions de bien
vouloir faire les arrangements nécessaires pour ce voyage.
Nous vous en remercions & l'avance./.
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ONUC
AUTORISATION

DE VOYAGE

(Sous réserve des circulaires administratives applicables aux déplacements des membres de 'ONUC)

PREMIERE PARTIE
Mr. I, EHIARI Senior Conesultant

(Numéro de la carte d'idéﬁfité)l
Op.civiles

(Unité ou service)

d

percevant une indemnité de subsistance au titre de la mission au taux de ...

Objet du déplacement : mission

Lieu d’affectation

(Nl':ii;:met-lhitiale's) A mﬁiic;mimmtion X

Léopoldville

Ne 054055 (C

(Localité)

v dOllars E.-U.,

Durée prévue : Du T=7=61

au

8=T=61

Nombre de jours )

Itinéraire :

Date < A*T=0Y" . =~ pe . kfopoldville A __Ellsabethville
Elisabethville Léopoldville
rotour por LARN. ool orehude. L.
PAR AVION SPECIAL IU FORCE COMMANIER
A. Demandé par  98e€ques foujoulat (7 / B. Certifié par
Asgistant spéedal | dwa L M. Grunsweig, adn. off.
RN 4 7 R {7, (>
(Siénati;ré; . (Unité) - e (Pour le Chef des Services administratifs)
Date . 9=1=61 Date b=T=61
DEUXIEME PARTIE
Moyens de transport fournis par I'ONUC
Date De Via

Moyens de transport commerciaux prévus :

Signé

(Opérations aériennes — Contréle des mouvements)

Montant total des frais

Signé

(Chef du Bureau des voyages de I'ONUC)

TROISIEME PARTIE

Avances (sur frais de déplacement) :

NduB P.: Montant

Date

A conserver par l'autorité habilitée & certifier

(Calssier versant les fonds avancés)

1




ONUC
AUTORISATION DE VOYAGE

(Sous réserve des circulaires administratives applicables aux déplacements des membres de 'ONUC)

Ne 054056 (C

PREMIERE PARTIE
L- . .I I - - I u\I unVCI} "' Bpé@iﬂl <S8C., 'Jﬁ-n-

T (Numéro de la carte d'identité) (Nom et lnltiales} G \(Titre)
L) A T‘
d Lieu d'affectation New York/Léo/Gendve
(Unité ou service) (Localité)
percevant une indemnité de subsistance au titre de la mission au taux de dollars E.-U.
Objet du déplacement : wission
Durée prévue : Du 7"'7 61 WORE. . - A TR Nombre de jours 1_
Itinéraire : y Y 41"
A Lé i Elisa hvill
Date . 1=1=61 TR "l S éopoldville A ! lisa ':'f G le
Elisabethville Léopoldville
by WQM ﬁﬁmﬁm 4 g R
‘ AVION SPECIAL U FORCE COURFANLER
A. Demandé par  ©8gaues o Ogjoul‘ t B. Certifié par : et
Asslstant special K. Grungweig, Adm. Off.
IIIIIIII (Signature) (Unité) (Pour le Chef des Services administratifs)
l Date .. 0=/=61 Date O=T=61
l DEUXIEME PARTIE
‘ Moyens de transport fournis par 'ONUC
[ 75 m e e T 5 A b3 N el () T A
Signé
MOYEI’IS de transport commerciaux pl‘éVUS . (Opérations aériennes — Contréle des mouvements)
Bt S e e . L ) o BT o Via
Montant total des frais Signé
(Chef du Bureau des voyages de I'ONUC)
a
§ TROISIEME PARTIE
. Avances (sur frais de déplacement) :
0
2 N°duB. P. : Montambes oo - e B AN e
|
2 1718
i Date X " Sigren ¥ aNe . :
8 & comerver par. Psutorits Babiitée R vertitier e et peenlionion
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UNTIL HICOM HAS STUDIED REPORT BUT HOPE ABLE AGREE KELLYS RETURN
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APPROVAL OF POUJOULAT FAMILY TRAVEL INCLUDE SON DANIEL WHO
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STOP IF S0 IS HIS TRAVEL D BE UNDER EDUCATION TRAVEL OR EXCEPTION
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Personnel Ext. 284 no/me Naomi Osborne
P S. Habib Ahmed

5 July 1961
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e LJINNER FRQOM FAERY. PLEASE _ADVISE HONURGENELY MY RETURNe REQULREDm o oo s o i
STOP DELAYED BY NASTY FLU BUT READY RETURN 4 JULY IF ESSENTIAL

OTHERWISE WOULD APPRECIATE EXTENSION UNTIL WEEKEND THANKS "




Viadinmir Fabry

' 14, Chemin Thury
Gentve

T61s 36 44 39

also to be reached throughs
Frau Charlotte Tag

20, Bleibtreustrasse,
Berlin « Charlottenburg

Will leave forwarding address with UN Radio Gendve
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FOR CABALLERO LAST HOME LEAVE ENTITLEMENT 1968 WAS ADVANCED TO

NOVEMBER 1959 STOP SE@P. NEXT ENTITLEMENT IN 1962 STOP

CAN ONLY BE ADVANCED IN SPECIAL CIRCUMSTQNCES WHICH NOT EXPLAINED;
FUss »

COL 41 1960 1959 1962
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LEOPOLOVILLE
18 JUNE 1961

VLADIMIR FABRY
14 CHEMIN THURY
GENEVE (SUISSE)
TEL: 36 44 39

ODUTGOING CLEAR

NO ANSWER RECEIVED FOR CARL.,



YCI1 NY 41738 12 18354 ;
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4146 LINNER MY 5592 YOUR A= 1375 STOP IILLOC KAVE AGREED

TO ROSSBOROUCH'S EXTENSION FOR ONE YEAR ENDING TWENTYTHREE
JULY 1562 STOP THEY 97ISH CABALLERO~TAMAYC TO RETURN ON
COMPLETION KIS TERM ON ELEVEN AUCUST 1561 ;

MACF ARQUKAR "
COL 414€ 359¢ A-lilS [543 iveiY
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Z2C25 S PISA 24 12 1709 ;

ONUC LEOPOLDVILLE ;
MCP 381 FOR DR FABRY STOP MR KANAKARATNE WILL ARR LEO ON

NORTH STAR S/F 59 ETA 1313067 ; ot B |
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XENY 23 3¢ 1637Z ;
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LEO ;

3815 FURTHERNOUR 3719 STOP RAJAGOPOLAN SCHEDULE CHANGED STOP
WILL ARRIVE LEOPOLDVILLE SN 529 SATURDAY 3 JUNE AT 6515 H
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25 May 1961

YC16 NY 34 25 19152

LTF

oNuc

LED

3705 FPCC FOR CHARLES KNECHT INDICATES HE LEFT LEOPOLBVILLE 13 MAY
STOP UNDERSTAND HE IS ON LEAVE AND RETURNING TO ONUC STOP PLEASE
CONFIRM DETAILS OF ARRANGEMENTS MADE WITH HIM

FIELDSERV



ORGANISATION DES NATIONS
UNIES AU CONGO

DE:

OBJET :

UNITED NATIONS ORGANIZATION
IN THE CONGO

INTER -OFFICE MEMORANDUM

C/PER 320 15 May 1961

fir. V. Fabry
S.Habib Ahmed

Mr. Knecht

Headquarters, New York, have approved of
our utilizing the service ‘of fr. Knecht while
he is on leave in Europe for maeking ingquiries
and collecting information along the lines
suggested in your memo dated 10 May to me. The
United Nations will be responsible for the travel
expenses and per diem of Mr. Knecht for the period
he is engaged on such an a@ssignment upon the written
instructions of the Chief of Military Information.

Arrangements for the assignment of necessary
duties for Mr. Knecht may therefore now be made
by the Chief of the Military Information in direct

consultation with him. i

/”W

cei  ‘Lts Eol. B. Egge
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LEO ; 1961 ‘2 1é . "23:17

3493 ABBAS IMMEDIATE DESEYNES PREFERS MARTIN DEPART ON SUNDAY
14 AS SCHEDULED AND WOULD WANT TO MEET HIM IN PARIS WHERE HE
WILL STAY UNTIL MAY 20 HOTEL DIENA ;
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YC6 S NY 15 12 1549 ;
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ONUC

LEO ;

3386 ABBAS YOUR CABLE CONCE@NING MARTIN BEING RELAYED DESEYNES
IN ROME ; )

'MULLER "

COL 3386 "




Leopoldville _ C ‘
12 May 1961 e 3 i
Cn\j**«'? S = el e m
- QUIGOING CLEAR - L N.U.C.
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UNATIONS
NEW YORK

(A AE L/~ 77 A.a02  DE SEYNES FROM ABBAS

S—————

MARTIN SCHEDULED TO DEPART ON SUNDAY 14 MAY BUT WIIL
CANCEL HIS PLANS AGAIN IF YOU REED HIM HERE, PLEASE
ADVISE. -
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YC2% NY 91 25 17262 ;
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ONUC

LEO ;

2042 ABBAS LINNER AHMED STOP FOLLOWING IS ROUNDUP OF REPLACEMENT
'TUS BERENDSEN COMMA MILLER COMMA VEILLET LAVALEE COMMA VAN

DER GOOT AND DURAN WITH HO ATTEMPT MAKE SPECIFIC ASSIGNMENTS

FROM HERE STOP TICKNER AND KANAKARATNE ON SPOT STOP CUPERUS

PEE FIVE NETHERLANDS ETA FROM ECE GENEVA SIXTEENTH 3

P2/41 ;

e e e e ottt . et et ettt et

APRIL STOP POUJOULAT SWITZERLAND PEE FIVE ETA FROM UNRWA

S P Wt kg e e gt ——

"BARLY APRIL STOP INGLAND PXE FIVE SULDEN DIRECTOR SWEDISH

TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE PROGRAMME ETHIOPIA ETA FROM ADDIS END
MAY STOP CHECKING AVAILABILITY SENIOR IRANIAN AND OTHER

GCANDIDATES AND WILL ADVISE EARLIEST ;
CORDIER MACFARQUHAR "
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UNIEED NATIONS ORGANIZATION
IN THE CONGO

INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

25 March 1961

02 Al Blgiltry mta

FROM: N.G. Robinson, Chief of Rnsistry 75‘%&” e

At a ﬂmt meeting held in the cm'- office u was decided
that slthough a certain amount of duplication is unavoidable with
the present decentralized system of registry, there are types of
records, €.g. concerning the stalfl mbm which should be kept
togothﬁr at a central place.

A1 chiefs of sectiohs present at that meeting were notified
by the Chief Adminigtrative Officer that they should not create
individual staff members' case files in their offices end meke
mm::mto to trensfer sll correspondence concerning the staff,
both ernational and loeal, which might be 1.n wta.v custody to
the registry in the office of Fersonnel.

It is regueated that sll registry units, other than the
Personnel, should also re-examine their files and transfer all
ﬂooﬂl.lwuning to ataff menbers to the roghtry unit in thn
Personnel.

Arrangements are being made muw a staff member's file can
be made available to all suthorized persoms. An instruction to
this effect is being lscued to all heads of sections asking them
to send ua the names of persons who will be suthorized to withdraw
the mml files.

In this connection please note that it 13 not our intention
at the present time to make the ONUC Staff Records Unit as
elaborate as we have at Headquarters. Therefore the staff members'
files will be restricted more or less to the "0fficial Status"
type which include periodic reports, official letters of commende-
tion or censure, application for employment, personnel actions
(Form P.5), ete. If the need arises to set up a privileged or
non-privileged confidential section on any particuler person, this
:f:.n be done on an ad-hoc bagis. after cmﬂtntion with the chief

Personnel. :

CCe? bcao M .
k. _Rmﬁu_
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21 larch 1961

Hr. S.Iinner, Chief Civilian Affairs Officer
Se. Habib Ahmed, Chief Administrative Officer

Mr, Veillet-Lavallee

With reference to our conversation
yesterday afternoon I enclose for your

- information a copy of a memorandum I sent

to you on 12 ¥arch concerning Veillet-Lavallee,










DUTGOING CODE

:fU: Cardlof, New York
FROM:  Deyal |
DATEs 14 Jenuary 1861
. numpeRs D77

lufaranua ynur 252, I -euld face serious difficulties 1n
ralnaling Mertin et prassﬂt criticel stege, ODue to field
requirements for Poiitlcnl nffincrt and necessity high énqrea
a.l-cttvlty, my immediste staff of palitinal esgsistante is _

small and herd-pressed, and each member must have extensive

ﬁhackgrcpﬁd knowledge and good losel contacts. Mertin is @

key figure in ralatigﬁj.mith national and provincial euthorities

'in-tnopulﬂrillo as well es with diplomatic representatives, and
“much of his ﬁurkidapanﬂs on cerefully nu;turad_peraqna;
'rolétiqnahlpa.' 1 aincaruly_hopa'yuu can arrange to continue

‘his énlignuenf here for at least another two to three months.

= also trust thsat h;l_éarnpr prhgpncts and promotion possibilities

" will not be interfersd with due his continuation sines he ie

ruily=dlaarv1n§.



QUTGOING CODE

TO: Cordier and Field Service, New York

FROM; Deyal

DATE: 14 January 1961
numgeERy  O=T6

Refersnce Field Service Cable 210, coneerning possible
assignment Mankiewicz of ICAD zs Bifthoud replacement.

I am most concerned about proper coverage in legsl iria,‘

since apperently both Cox and Berthoud will depert in neai

future. The necessity for coﬁ!tant reliance in'this_uary trlcky

situation on experienced end astute legal counsel causes me to

‘question seriously whether Mankiewicz appropriete choice. We

nra?net familiar hla'rccﬁrd But agsume he does not heve Unstions
filid experience and femiliarity with precedents other nisnicﬁl.
which seem absolutely -;aantiil.

fabry would be axeellent choice, and pnfhapc-ﬂankilui;z

could replace him in Baze., Ffeiling this, I would urge you select
preferably with some knowledge UNOC legal problems.

another“fully experienced Unstions legel officers In any

arrangement, provision éhohld'hc made for an overlap of X0 some

weeks with Berthoud.




| | OUTGOING CODE e (129*1 0
T0: Corqt|§ ' : oh it ] e '. g u.ff/a///
FROM: -  Daysl =~ ' : s

DATE: 12 Jenuary 1961

NUMBER:D-5 |, 5

llfirincu'yuur-ltq WA sta meking following moves tn regard

replagements for Olver ahd-ﬂi‘%ﬁqiﬂit. " M _

Rhmed hég hion"reQHnstid'ripnrt Leopoldville no later then
fiftsnnth!‘parmltting-ﬂiuef'd.plfﬁﬂt?_ninﬂlnﬁntk. Shﬁrt overlap
period possible since Ahmed slready familiar with meny procedures :
and problems hurclin& hae slready mol most of top staff, y& » <G N /& .

Since Bloch Iilha; to maintain origlq;i plan ‘to IU;YQ- '
shortly and since we fqgl he should be pari;ttud do 3o in visw
his-nrdudun'and_i#ﬁollcnt sarvice at Kaainn; wo have drapped
plens to use him further, 1Instead we are néglng Dharmanins_

Deputy Chief Administrative foiclg in sccordence with your
suggnatteﬁi{?g‘p}%%&ng'Jarsk in the ﬁhat of Chiaf of General
Sarvic!gir”Marék'a_Fruneh is excellent and his cepabilitics end
beckground Fit nesds of this post sdmirably. We will teke with
him functions of travel and fri;ght administration, 1aav1ng only
accommodations work in the former Travel end Accommodetions
Service. Glérqncuré has been iupnrvising accommodations activities
'_ainds'dlpatturi-Folfflr and Lussky hnq_ig ﬁiiariy cSﬁlhli of
carrying one. Thess ﬁpuel will permit Ds Angelis lesave Leaﬁq;&villa
twentythird. : ;' '_?u s
lhnvé'arrangamentj aﬁcuid give antirn‘lattufactiyn_qnd"
obviete necessity for you te agsign additional sdainictfaﬁivu SN
personnel here et this Itiﬁi.i"}' : \ e s

oF e




T0: ﬁordilr

FROW;  Daysl

DATEX 13 Jsnuery 1961
NumBER: - S

Reference your 180 we are auulng fnllnulng nuvsa in rnand
replscements for Olver end De Angelis.’

' Ahmed has been rlquuatuﬂ report Llopuldvixlc no leter then
__fiftlanth. permitting Olver dtplrturn nineteenth, $hqgg overlap
period pn:n(bla -ingn Ahlaﬂxalzlanx rauil;ar with meny procedures
hnd'prabiomu here end hes slready met most of top staff.

Sinece Blaah wishes to maintain original plan to leave
shortly end since we feol he shauid be permitted do so in vioc i
hie ardusus end csscllnnt_asrvico et Keaina, we have drnpﬂpd ‘
plens to use him further. Insteed we eore naming Oharmen as
Deplity Chief Administretive offiptr in apcordance with your
sugcestion end placing Marek iu the post of Chief of Generel
$ervices. Merak's French 1i'exca11tnt.unQ'hf; cepabilities end
backatoun¢ flt neads of this post admirably. He will take with
him functions of travel end freight administretion, leaving ohly
eccommodations work in the former Travel end Accommodations
Service. S-nrq-aura has been iupcﬁuiatnn nacbnnndntlona antivitica]
" gince departure Feiffer end Lnnaky gnd. ie clu-nly cepable of _
“sarrying on.. These moves will permit De Angalil leave Leopoldville

tuentythird. | = ' '

Above arrangenents uhnnld Blwu entire aptinfeetlnﬂ ‘and :
obviate nucagslty for you to essign nﬂditionu; -dalnlutrativn'
peracnnel here st this time. . : 2
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1 November 19560

Dear fMir. Naik,

This will scknowledge your letter of 3 October 1960 to
Ambessador Dayel, which he hae pessad on to me for reply. VYour
offer of asgsistance is very much appreciasted, end the Ambaesador
has asked me to exprees his personal thanks.

At the present time, we are uncble to see clearly the
permanent staffing requirements here, since much will depend upon
the events of the next few weseke. To date, we have relied largely
on our reguler internsational staff for the key poste, esupplementing
thean with technicians end specialists when particulsr skills are
required. As of today, we heve no vacancy for which your
particuler background would be especislly useful, but we shell
be glad to keep your letter on file for future reference. You
are correct in your assumption thet a working knowledge of French
is a grest asset here, and I amust frenkly s tete that we endeavour
to recruit French-speeking personnel whenever possible.

Thenk you sgein fFor your interest end your offer of help.

Gincerely yours,

John A, Olver
Chief Administrative Officer

cc: Ambassador Hayalv//
fir. Rossborough, Chief of Personnel

Mr. Nerasimhe Neik
Advocate
Panthalore-Vaikanm
Kerela

India
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‘Wrs To Sehoallkopf, Chef du Dewrsomnel Civil le 27 Lévrier 1964
" Ramen Prioto, Conseillor Juridique

Fous nous référons A votpe mémorondun du 11 féveier 1964 sur
1'affadre sous rubrique, ainsi qu'ﬁ. le letire du Directeur ms,numm
de 1'INDA y snnexde.

L'utilisation sane mm:.nms dos soosux des nmn Uniés ot lo
f;:xum en ‘criturer sont des mrramm rﬂpméu par le code
D . .

l’w 11 rieulte de la converustion que nous avons eus wveo
¥irs Yammin et dp la lottre du Directour sdministratif de 1'2WDA, que
la fobrication de 1'derit en question o=t tellenent grossidre que son

usage ne pout ni tromper ni nuire ot il ='sagit deno d'une un‘batin -
‘4mpossible do la part de N,

B conséquence, nous commes d'avie qu'aum action des Nrtiome
Unies ne s'avire nfoessaire dans ler ciroonsiences,




